AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - JANUARY 7, 2014 -1:30 P. M.
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL
901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Gonzalez

1:30P. M. -ROLL CALL

ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office

NOTE: If a translator is required, please advise when reserving time to speak

5:00 P. M. - RECESS

RECONVENE

WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 8, 2014 - 9:00 A. M.

DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE
CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT

HEARINGS - 9:00 A.M.

1. PUBLIC HEARING on the proposal to use approximately 6,986 square feet of Stuebner-Airline
Park for a sanitary sewer corridor - DISTRICT B - DAVIS

REPORT FROM CITY CONTROLLER AND THE CITY ADMINISTRATION REGARDING THE
CURRENT FINANCIAL STATUS OF THE CITY including but not limited to, a revenue, expenditure
and encumbrance report for the General Fund, all special revenue funds and all enterprise funds, and
a report on the status of bond funds

MAYOR’S REPORT

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 2 through 19




AGENDA - JANUARY 8, 2014 - PAGE 2

MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 2 and 3

2.

REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of ASHLEY R. THREETON,
to Position Four to the HOUSTON CLEAN CITY COMMISSION, for a term to expire
February 1, 2016

REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following
individuals to the BOARD OF PUBLIC TRUSTS, for terms to expire 3/22/2015:

Position One - PARVIN AHMADI MCVEY, reappointment

Position Three - KIM E. JONES, appointment

Position Five KATHERINE M. YZAGUIRRE, reappointment

Position Seven - BRIE KELMAN, appointment

Position Nine - LILLIE J. SCHECHTER, reappointment

DAMAGES - NUMBER 4

4.

RECOMMENDATION from City Attorney for settlement of claim of MEMORIAL HERMANN
HEALTH SYSTEM - $65,101.91 - Property and Casualty Fund

ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 5 through 7

5.

RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department for approval of final contract
amount of $439,313.00 and acceptance of work on contract with JERDON ENTERPRISE, L. P.
for Open Space Projects at Various Parks - 7.83% over the original contract amount and
under 10% contingency amount - DISTRICTS C - COHEN; D - BOYKINS; F - NGUYEN and
H - GONZALEZ

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $8,294,280.31 and acceptance of work on contract with
JFT CONSTRUCTION, INC for Whiteheather Storm Sewer Improvements Segment Il
0.92% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT K - GREEN

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of
final contract amount of $485,602.21 and acceptance of work on contract with
ISI CONTRACTING, INC for On-Call Bridge Repairs City Wide Work Order Contract
2.88% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT C - COHEN

PROPERTY - NUMBER 8

8.

RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering, reviewed and
approved by the Joint Referral Committee, on request from Janet Baccus, P.E., Jones & Carter,
Inc, on behalf of GIIC Houston, LLC, and FC42 Houston, LLC, (Kenneth E. Aboussie, Jr., Owner
of both businesses) for abandonment and sale of a 20-foot-wide utility easement located within
Reserve A, Block 1, in exchange for conveyance to the City of a 20-foot-wide storm sewer
easement, located within Tract 10, both out of the W.M. White Survey, A-836, Parcels SY14-003
and LY14-010 - DISTRICT G - PENNINGTON

PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 9 and 10

9.

D.L. ELLIOTT ENTERPRISES, INC for Emergency Waterline Break Repair Services for the
Department of Public Works & Engineering - $166,000.00 - Enterprise Fund - DISTRICT
H - GONZALEZ




AGENDA - JANUARY 8, 2014 - PAGE 3

PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - continued

10. SOUTHERN CRUSHED CONRETE, LLC for Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement Concrete Materials
for Various Departments - $33,515,188.44 - 5 years - General and Other Funds

ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 11 through 19

11. ORDINANCE amending the volume of the City of Houston Construction Code known as the City
of Houston Residential Energy Conservation Code; containing findings; providing an effective
date; providing for severability

12. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing the submission of an application for grant assistance
from the Texas Department of Transportation for the FY14 Impaired Driving Mobilization Grant;
declaring the City's eligibility for such grant; authorizing the Chief of the Houston Police
Department or his designee to act as the City’s representative in the application process, to
accept such grant funds, if awarded, and to apply for and accept all subsequent awards, if any,
pertaining to the program

13. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing an agreement between the City of Houston and
ICF INCORPORATED, L.L.C. for the Development of a Preparedness Plan - $298,306.23
Grant Fund

14. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,216,900.00 out of Metro Construction — Other, awarding contract
to PA2MG,LLC DBA P2MG, LLC for Safe Sidewalk Program Work authorization project; setting a
deadline for the bidder’'s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other
required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the
deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing services, CIP Cost Recovery, and
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Metro Construction - Other

15. ORDINANCE appropriating $6,293,232.00 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF, awarding
contract to DURWOOD GREENE CONSTRUCTION CO for City Wide Overlay Package #20;
setting a deadline for the bidder’'s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance,
and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet
the deadlines; providing funding for engineering testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies
relating to construction of facilities financed by the Metro Projects Construction DDSRF

16. ORDINANCE appropriating $6,605,583.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated
Construction Fund; awarding contract to PM CONSTRUCTION & REHAB, LLC for Sanitary
Sewer Rehabilitation by Sliplining and Pipe Bursting Methods; setting a deadline for the bidder’'s
execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract
documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing
funding for engineering and testing, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed
by the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund

17. ORDINANCES Nos. 2013-1183 to 2013-1185, passed first reading December 18, 2013 for
Ordinances granting to the following listed as A through C, the right, privilege and franchise to
collect, haul and transport solid waste and industrial waste from commercial properties located
within the City of Houston, Texas, pursuant to Chapter 39, Code of Ordinances, Houston, Texas;
providing for related terms and conditions and making certain findings related thereto
SECOND READING
A. HOLCOMB ENVIRONMENTAL OIL SERVICES LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company

(2013-1183)
B. TOMMY MILES GARBAGE SERVICE, a Texas Partnership - (2013-1184)
C. THE DUMPSTER GUYS, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company - (2013-1185)




AGENDA - JANUARY 8, 2014 - PAGE 4

ORDINANCES - continued

18. ORDINANCES Nos. 2013-1186 to 2013-1199, passed first reading December 18, 2013 for
Ordinances granting to the following listed as A through N, the right, privilege and franchise to
collect, haul and transport solid waste and industrial waste from commercial properties located
within the City of Houston, Texas, pursuant to Chapter 39, Code of Ordinances, Houston, Texas;
providing for related terms and conditions and making certain findings related thereto
SECOND READING

TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, INC, a Texas Corporation - (2013-1186)

SPECIALIZED MAINTENANCE SERVICES, INC, a Texas Corporation - (2013-1187)

K & S CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company - (2013-1188)

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC, a Delaware Corporation - (2013-1189)

LEGACEE INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC, a Texas Corporation

(2013-1190)

DANIEL RODRIGUEZ DBA A-HAWK GREASE TRAP, a Texas Sole Proprietorship

(2013-1191)

AMIR BENJAMIN DBA JAYCO VACUUM SERVICES, a Texas Sole Proprietorship

(2013-1192)

J.A. GAMEZ TRUCKING SERVICES, a Texas Partnership - (2013-1193)

CLEANER EARTH GROUP, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company - (2013-1194)

COMBS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. DBA ONSITE ENVIRONMENTAL, a Tennessee

Corporation - (2013-1195)

MAGNOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, a Texas Partnership - (2013-1196)

ALFRED SAVOY JR. DBA DIRT WORKS UNLIMITED, a Texas Sole Proprietorship

(2013-1197)

M. SET ENVIRONMENTAL, INC, an lllinois Corporation - (2013-1198)

N. AARON OIL COMPANY, INC, a Texas Corporation - (2013-1199)

® m mUow>

“«—-x

-

19. ORDINANCES Nos. 2013-1135 to 2013-1140, passed second reading December 18, 2013 for
Ordinances granting to the following listed as A through F, the right, privilege and franchise to
collect, haul and transport solid waste and industrial waste from commercial properties located
within the City of Houston, Texas, pursuant to Chapter 39, Code of Ordinances, Houston, Texas;
providing for related terms and conditions and making certain findings related thereto
THIRD AND FINAL READING
A. DANIELS SHARPSMART, INC, a Delaware Corporation - (2013-1135)

B. R. M. WOODS INC DBA DRANE RANGER VACUUM SERVICE, a Texas Corporation

(2013-1136)

WASTE PARTNERS OF TEXAS, INC, a Delaware Corporation - (2013-1137)

TAP INC DBA TAP ENVIRONMENTAL, a Texas Corporation - (2013-1138)

INTERGULF CORPORATION, INC, a Texas Corporation - (2013-1139)

WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICE, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company

(2013-1140)

mmoo

MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 20 through 23A

20. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing an agreement between the City of Houston and AT&T
CORP. for a Central Office-Based Business Communications System Services (Plexar) for
Houston Information Technology Services; providing a maximum contract amount - $2,000,000.00
2 years with three one-year options - Central Service Revolving Fund
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER DAVIS
This was Item 16 on Agenda of December 18, 2013




AGENDA - JANUARY 8, 2014 - PAGE 5

MATTERS HELD - continued

21.

22.

23.

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing a contract between the City and MCCONNELL &
JONES LLP/BANKS, FINLEY, WHITE & CO., a Joint Venture Partnership known as M&J/BFW
Team for Professional Auditing Services; providing a maximum contract amount $7,000,000.00
3 years with two one-year options - General Fund

TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS PENNINGTON AND MARTIN

This was Item 18 on Agenda of December 18, 2013

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing an airport advertising concession agreement between
the City of Houston and THE JOINT VENTURE FOR THE ADVERTISING CONCESSION AT
HOUSTON AIRPORTS, LLC at George Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston and William P.
Hobby Airport - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS and | - GALLEGOS

TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RODRIGUEZ

This was Item 51 on Agenda of December 18, 2013

Written Motion by Council Members Costello and Green to amend Section 3-1 of the proposed

following ordinance as follows:
Grocery store means establishments of at least 10,000 square feet of retail space, excluding
space used to sell items subject to the motor fuels tax, and generally known as supermarkets
and grocery stores engaged in retailing a general line of food, such as canned and frozen
foods; fresh fruits and vegetables; and fresh and prepared meats, fish and poultry. Included in
this industry are delicatessen-type establishments primarily engaged in retailing a general line
of food. Excluded from this industry are establishments with gross receipts from the sale of
alcoholic beverages that exceed 25% and establishments that provide for on-premises
consumption. A “grocery store” may only sell beer and wine, but not distilled spirits, and in
calculating the percentage of alcohol sales to total sales, the sale of items subject to the motor
fuels tax must be excluded from the calculation of total sales.

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, HOUSTON, TEXAS,
relating to Alcohol Free Zones; containing findings and other provisions relating to the foregoing
subject; providing for severability

POSTPONED BY MOTION #2013-0823, 12/18/13

This was Item 46 on Agenda of December 18, 2013

MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Davis first

ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE

PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY

CHARTER

NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS

NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, THAT
ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY COUNCIL WHEN
ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED

CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE ORDER
IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA. ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS BEEN

TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR DELAYED TO
ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE SAME CITY
COUNCIL MEETING



AGENDA - JANUARY 8, 2014 - PAGE 6

NOTICE OF MEETING
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HOUSTON

NOTICE is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of
Houston will be held TUESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2014 at 1:30 p.m. and WEDNESDAY,
JANUARY 8, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. with the reading of the descriptions, captions or titles of the
agenda items by the City Secretary to begin not earlier than 60 minutes before the scheduled
commencement, in the Council Chamber, Second Floor, City Hall, 901 Bagby, for the
purpose of conducting the regular business and affairs of the City of Houston listed on the
attached Agenda.

WITNESS my official signature this the 26th day of DECEMBER, 2013.

City Secretary



AGENDA - JANUARY 8, 2014 - PAGE 7

CERTIFICATE

| certify that the attached notice of meeting was posted on the Bulletin Board of the

City Hall of the City of Houston, Texas, on DECEMBER 26, 2013 at : p.m.

by

for Anna Russell
City Secretary









o B R e woxwm T 1bl0T267¢] Aaname
i il
| ,

T INIHONOW NOLSNOH 40 AL

[

(SONNOY ® SZ13m QIHOVILY 33S)
SYXAL ALNNOD SidNVH
ISY ON 1OVHISAY
ZNO 0078 ‘1L NOUOIS
AJAUNG ANVUROD 'O'iR°H
40 N0 ONI3g
LNINGSYI ANYLINYS QISOL0¥d v
ONYY 20 30Y 70540
ABANNS AHVONNOS
;H«ncﬁg,?uu

I8 W) INGZ TRND MNOS LISAS JANWGNO00
Il LwS SvRE N0

’O?gggsggj‘,—

SYYEON HOATANAS WYY TYNOISS 04 ALY
HOSGYY]

Lo —PEH

" QINOIS

TIOZ AV 30 4G FUOT 3ML SKU CUVG

AN GNYT GivGRVIS (103050
géav“écgigﬁ(sugggciggﬁg
gbgggﬁggzg:ﬁggg

ST S.Li MM SIND

0 SINGAHOVOUONE INJAYOAY ON 38V 3H3rL

TLOZ HIEZ Ave O
é&.ﬁ‘ggugésuoha«n‘

ONOOND L MO GNAGS
Sukhgg».g—ég»zgggq§gp .

LOHYA 9LBLLY=T $#4D0H
1Ovdl 3¥oV-62Z8°92 a3vo
Y12-40 "ON diD ‘1-/88 'ON 130NVd
3US Nuvd (v0d AN TUV-¥INEINLS
NOLSNOH 40 ALD

- e
et
: Hoi
v &
- Ho
R wﬂw i =
B el 7pr
\y!(\,jth,., ~ mw .
. ’ S
@
/l,..l\..\\v
LOHAT 942 '9d '6v¥S OA ;
LOvdl Jdov—-000'¢ Q3TWo MM
dIMM NRY MOTIM {
os W,
e wme e
i
000t M.90¥¥.LBS — A o
Srose60c 3 Y M m
ceiossti N ) 1| £
and b it ]
LG
g
I -
b : °
: [
H il
RES
[LN3NESYE NOILDNYLSNOD ARVEOGWAL ,S.ma\M_ ]
< AlE
NN £
Yy o
O//Y e ®
W . %& g
\u t
i
:

34OV ¥081°Q

.t ‘0SS 986°9
~$3A0 "ON 1304vd

TT'9LL'860'E 3
09°918°068°C1 N -
926-TTRE Touvd

L3S dY3/M ¥I8/S 80d .

0001 3.6v.¥h. 8N x/ e

§-2110-£92000-¥
T "ON LNIWHDOVLLY

"(ROH 051) GH NOLSNOH LW 1S3M

138 ¥ .8/¢ L

P

101180 316805 ~N #4001 e
10981 340v-6660', !

OITVD 30 2ZNN0D NS

{OHAD 1S8LCE~S #400H

SNINJSYD JUS NOUWLS Lt

08X.06 40 &INYOD NS

‘(my—*ac 0790 '9¥ss T0A) DO- TE-BLL




ATTACHMENT No. 2

e mansmemomroamw

il 5 b

The downstream elevation of the 12” line {3,300through aiternate alignment Is 64.46. which is
~2 feet deeper than the flowline elevation {66.45ft) of the proposed manhole at this location.
The elevation of the proposed manhole is tied to existing manhole at the discharge point of the
project and cannot be altered. Therefore constructing the 12* diversion line through the
alternate route Is not feasible.

P

: .-r" u‘.
—HCFCD Channel N
i Satou v e b4 4

(PRI S e .
¥ it

B R v'"’"“ b L S T
FLD Channel-NosPar¥8:32 =
MRS e :. o P L

20
e

,é
&7 o

e
P
L

-

3

' :‘i,‘cf..

s et

Proposed Ali ent (thru the Park) t

R e WBS No. R-000267-0112-3
800 LF of 12” line @ 0.26% min. slope . .
Alternate Alignment (avoiding the Park) Proposed Project Alignment

to divert W. Mount Houston LS

3,300LF of 127 lne @ 0.26% min.siope | & Alternate Alignment Comparison

Overall Project Alignment




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
City oF HousTON

P ol Bop.
LETRS TEXAS
ANNISE D. PARKER

Mavyor
Y P04, VAN 0 8 2014
CITY Sop BE"°FCOUNC

December 13, 2013

The Honorable City Council
City of Houston, Texas

Dear Council Members:

Pursuant to Section 39-32 of the City of Houston Code of Ordinances, | am nominating the
following individual for appointment to the Houston Clean City Commission, subject to
Council confirmation:

Ashley R. Threeton, appointment to Position Four, for a term to expire February 1, 2016.
The résumé of the nominee is attached for your review.
Sincerely,

OJM’D Qe

Annise D. Parker
Mayor

AP:JC:jsk
Attachment

cc: Ms. Robin Blut, Executive Director, Keep Houston Beautiful

POST OFFICE BOX 1562 « HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City oF HousTOoN é
TEXAS
ANNISIBIE\;O};ARKER JAN 0 8 2@ 4{4
COPY 10 Eacy MEMBER OF coyy o
Crry SECRETARY. %
December 13, 2013 COUNeyL MEMBER;M dats

The Honorable City Council
City of Houston

Dear Council Members:

Pursuant to Section 36-21 of the City of Houston Code of Ordinances, | am appointment or
reappointing the following individuals to the Board of Public Trusts, subject to City Council

confirmation;

Parvin Ahmadi McVey, reappointment to Position One, for a term to expire March 22, 2015;
Kim E. Jones, appointment to Position Three, for a term to expire March 22, 2015;
Katherine M. Yzaguirre, reappointment to Position Five, for a term to expire March 22, 2015;
Brie Kelman, appointment to Position Seven, for a term to expire March 22, 2015;

and

Lillie J. Schechter, reappointment to Position Nine, for a term to expire March 22, 2015.
Résumés are attached for your review.

Sincerely,

ij*b o Qan

Annise D. Parker
Mayor

AP:JC:jsk

cc: Ms. Sherry Mose, Secretary, Board of Public Trusts

POST OFFICE BOX 1562 » HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

4
-

TO: Mayor via City Secretary

SUBJECT: Proposed Settlement of Claim of Memorial Page 1 0f 1 Agenda ltem
Hermann Health System ‘ ’
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date: Agenda Date /
Legal Department . o

eoal =P 18413 JAN 0 8 Zu14

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council District(s) affected:

All

§%avi eldman, City Attorney
For additional information Harlan D. Heilman Date and Identification of prior authorizing
contact: 832-393-6455 Council Action:

RECOMMENDATION (Summary):

Approve the referenced claim settlement.

Amount and Source of Funding:

Property and Casualty Fund (Fund 1004)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

Memorial Hermann Health System, the subject claimant, has filed a claim against the City of Houston for
property damages arising out of a motor vehicle accident on February 25, 2012. The claimant alleges
that Dwayne Bronikowski, an employee in the Houston Fire Department, Operations Division, Fire
Suppression Section, failed to control speed resulting in damage to the claimant’s porte-cochere. The
employee’s supervisor has been notified of the claimant’s allegations.

The claimant’s porte-cochere sustained significant structural damage and it seeks to recover the total
amount of $67,899.00 which represents the actual cost to repair the property. After reviewing the
claimant's repair summary, we adjusted the demand by $2,797.09 representing a reduction in the repair
contractor's overhead and eliminating two items (steel post driver and safety vest) which were not needed
to repair the damage. A settlement offer of $65,101.91 was extended to the claimant and they have

accepted the compromised amount.

The City has exposure in an amount of at least $65,101.91 in actual damages. It is my recommendation
that it is in the best interest of the City to settle this matter for $65,101.91 with warrant made payable to
Memorial Hermann Health System, 929 Gessner, Suite 2579, Houston, Texas 77024.

Finance Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




SR

. INISAY W VI Wily W Wity TN WEW Mol 1§ Nl L W RS W AT NI T FAW B TN

SUBJECT: Accept Work
Jerdon Enterprise, L.P. : ?2?; A?tzrr‘:a
Open Space Projects at Various Parks

F-000763-0001-4, F-000668-0002-4, F-000742-0002-4, F-002001-0001-4

i

WBS No. F-002003-0001-4, F-002007-0001-4, F-002006-0001-4 ; 5

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Aaenda Date
General Services Department g gJAN 08 2014

>DIRECTOR'S SIGNAT

URE: - Council District affected:
Scott Minnix Wﬂ&qgm C,D,F,H
D g 127011 2

For additional inf ion contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing

Jacquelyn L. Nisby Phone: 832-393-8023 Council action:
Ordinance No. 2012-75, January 25, 2012

RECOMMENDAT‘éN: The General Services Department recommends approval of final contract amount of

$439,313.00 and acceptance of work on contract with Jerdon Enterprise, L.P. for the Open Space Projects at
Various Parks — 7.83% over the original contract amount and within the 10% contingency.

Amount and Source of Funding: No Additional Funding Required Finance Budget:

Previous Funding: [
$456,147.70 Parks Consolidated Construction Fund (4035) ?

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: The General Services Department recommends that City Council approve the final

contract amount of $439,313.00 or 7.83% over the original contract amount, accept the work and authorize final
payment to Jerdon Enterprise, L.P. for construction services in connection with the Open Space Projects at
Various Parks for the Houston Parks and Recreation Department.

PROJECT LOCATIONS:

Clark Park 9718 Clark 453B Dist. H
Ervan Chew Park 4502 Dunlavy 4927 Dist. C
Harwin Park 11305 Harwin 529C Dist. F
Law Park 6100 Vasser 534Y Dist. D
Mangum Manor Park 5235 Saxon 451L Dist. C
St. Lo Park 7335 St. Lo Road 534S Dist. D
Veterans Memorial Park 1800 Tidwell 453D Dist. H
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID # 25PARK220
General Services Departmenpt: Houston Parks and Recreation Department:  \_

fon.

Richard A. Vel Joe Turngr
Chief of Design & Construction Division N Director! ]




DUBJEL 1. ACCEPL VVUIR . ,
Date Jerdon Enterprise, L.P. | Originator’s ‘ Page
Open Space Projects at Various Parks Initials ’ g
WBS No. WBS No. F-002003-0001-4, F-002007-0001-4, MS ! 20f2
F-002006-0001-4, F-000763-0001-4, F-000668-0002-4, ; {
F-000742-0002-4, F-002001-0001-4 ‘ |

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The scope of work included the following improvements:
Clark Park — Installed a new concrete plaza, site furnishings, and seeded the disturbed areas.

Ervan Chew Park — Provided site grading for positive drainage and seeded the disturbed areas.

Harwin Park — Removed existing asphalt walking trail and replaced with new 8' wide concrete walking trail;
raised parking lot to improve drainage; installed new benches with concrete pads; installed new concrete apron
for drinking fountain; removed and replaced existing accessible parking spaces with new accessible ramp;
striped parking lot; accessible signage; and seeded the disturbed areas.

Law Park — Purchased, delivered and installed security lighting and seeded the disturbed areas.

Mangum Manor Park — Installed block retaining wall, area drains inlets, site grading for positive drainage,
mulch and seeded the disturbed areas. '

St. Lo Park — Installed a new concrete plaza, handrails, site furnishings and seeded the disturbed areas.

Veterans Memorial Park — Purchased, delivered, and installed security lighting, associated landscape,
irrigation and seeded the disturbed areas.

M2L & Associates was the design consultant and construction manager for this project.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The contractor completed the project within 290 days: the original
contract time of 150 days plus 140 days approved by Change Orders. The final cost of the project including
Change Orders is $439,313.00 an increase of $31,906.00 over the original contract amount.

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: Change Orders 1-4 added new sidewalk section at Clark Park; added new
handrails and site grading at St. Lo Park; added new sidewalk section and concrete pads, new concrete apron
and raised south east section of the parking lot at Harwin Park; replaced concrete paving, added new accessible
ramp, sidewalk and curb at Mangum Manor Park; and replaced existing irrigation system at Veterans Memorial

Park.

R
SM:JLN:RAV: LIS bo
¢ Marta Crinejo, Jacquelyn L. Nisby, Mark Ross, Luci Correa, Calvin Curtis, Morris Scott, Carlecia D. Wright,
Gabriel Mussio, Chris Gonzales, Martha Leyva, Beatrice Ornelas, File 1008




CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

i\ /f
| /
| / :
21 | / / |
N Mww@ww/l"’“w M}%\Mﬂ} e -
L /f/, g / ' g ///
\\ \ | / / -
~ /
{Ll\'\ K‘a ﬁ % i\ -
; \7\\ 5 \v._‘\ ; P \\\‘,\
! ' ., 5 i ) ‘_,«/ ‘ a
— f 'l \ \ )
o D T e
3 | ) /«u—/? - ' M;’; \\\ ) ‘, /
*5 / i 1‘; /:j\ /f
S ELM.W._ ’ %{MM/» 4f\\\ §_
;;‘// < 5} 6* *oN |
/ b “ !% \x\\ 7 /
/ AN ® 4
’ 7 N N
| \ |
N.T.S
) Clark Park 9718 Clark 77076 453B H
) Ervan Chew Park 4502 Dunlavy 77098 4927 C
) Harwin Park 11305 Harwin 77072 529C F
) Law Park 6100 Vasser 77033 534Y D
) Mangum Manor Park 5235 Saxon 77092 451L C
) St. Lo Park 7335 St. Lo Rd 77033 534S D
) Veterans Memorial Park | 1800 Tidwell 77093 453D H

COUNCIL DISTRICT "-" KEY MAP NO. -




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION ,

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Whiteheather Storm Sewer Improvements Page Agenda Item
Segment IIl; WBS No. M-000262-0003-4; S-000500-0099-4. lof 1 #

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering JANO 8 20 14

Council District affected:

K

Date and identification of prior authorizing

A 4
For additional information contact/
Council action:

A /43
Joseph T.ﬁf:; P.E. / / ﬁZ'

Sr. Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355 Ord. #2011-0207 dated: 03/23/2011

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $8,294,280.31 or 0.92% under
the original Contract Amount, accept work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $9,626.000.00 with
$9,006,300.00 from Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper Series F Fund No. 4030 and $619,700.00 from Water and

Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was required for Drainage Improvements to reduce the risk of
structural flooding and impaired emergency vehicle mobility caused by insufficient storm water drainage capacity; including

modification of street conveyance and addressing storm water flow mitigation as applicable.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of the installation of approximately 12,400 linear feet of 24-inch to 66-inch
reinforced concrete pipe storm sewers including all appurtenances, approximately 280 linear feet of corrugated metal pipe
outfall, approximately 5,160 linear feet of 12-inch to 8-inch waterlines including all appurtenances. Concrete roadways were
reconstructed with curb and gutter, sidewalks and driveways. SES Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc. designed the project
with 460 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was awarded to JFT Construction, Inc. with an original Contract

Amount of $8,371,395.72.

LOCATION: The project is generally bounded by West Orem Drive on the north, Sims Bayou on the south, Whiteheather
Drive on the west, and Buffalo Speedway on the east. The project is located in Key Map Grid 572N and 572J.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, JET Construction, Inc., has completed the work under the
subject Contract. The project was completed on time with additional 69 days approved by Change Orders No. 2 and 3. The
final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated unit price quantities and previously approved Change
Orders No. 1 and 2 is $8,294,280.31 a decrease of $77,115.41 or 0.92% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities. This decrease is primarily the result
of an underrun in Paving Item No. 55 — 8-inch reinforced concrete pavement (high early strength), which was not necessary

to complete the project.

M/SBE PARTICIPATION: The M/SBE goal established for this project was 16%. According to Mayor’s Office of
Business Opportunity, the participation was 16.11%. Contractor’s M/SBE performance evaluation was rated Satisfactory.

DWK:DRM:JTM: :AJK:ha
HAE&C Construction\South Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\M-000262-0003-4 (Whiteheather 3)\21.0 Close-Out Documentation\RCA\RCA - Closeout.doc

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA266 Y
Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director

Finance Department:

Engineering and Construction Division

—



34

i

P Bl

i

. i .
CITY OF HOUSTON

Pan

\ W~ SCI-Projuct Location.
T
oy

3 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING ARG D

3 WHITE HEATHER STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS SES HO RIZON
SEGMENT il

1% WBS NO. M-000262-0003-3 o o b 2 s

oz KEY MAP NO. 572J & 572N

i GIMS MAP NO. 5251c & 5251d RO

g§ NOT TO SCALE D

¥ DECEMBER, 2010




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for On-Call Bridge Repairs City Wide Work Page Agenda Item
Order Contract; WBS No. N-00445N-0026-4. Tof 1 # 7

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

JAN 0 8 2014

Department of Public Works and Engineering

Council District affected:

All
©
For additional information cox{tact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:
@/L 7. (Mgﬁ/ 112403
JoSeph T. M¥ers, P.E. Ord. #2011-0082 dated: 02/02/2011
Sr. Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $485,602.21 or 2.88% under
the original Contract Amount, accept work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $585,000.00 from Street
and Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund No. 4506.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This was an On-Call bridge related repairs project primarily for miscellaneous
type of bridge repair work throughout the City of Houston. The scope of the work included mobilization, traffic control and
removal and replacement of minor bridge structures including approach slabs, guard rails, slope paving etc. The Public

Works Engineering Department issued work order(s) over a one-year period.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: Work of the contract was for bridge repairs in various locations throughout the City of Houston.
The scope of Work was determined by a work order and Public Works and Engineering issued work authorizations with a
specific scope of work and location for Contractor’s execution as appropriate with 365 calendar days allowed for the
Contract. The Contract was awarded to ISI Contracting, Inc. based on an Adjustment Factor of 1.150 rather than a monetary
amount. The Adjustment factor was applied on individual unit price items in the Contract documents. Work Order prices
were calculated by multiplying Unit Quantity of each item in the Work Order by Unit Price and applicable Adjustment

Factor. The Contract has a not-to be-exceeded amount of $500,000.00.

LOCATION: The project area is located in Council District C in the Key Map Grid 493J.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, ISI Contracting, Inc., has completed the work under the
subject Contract. The project was completed on time with an additional 354 days approved by Change Order No. 2. The final
cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated unit price quantities and previously approved Change Order
No. 1 is $485,602.21 a decrease of $14,397.79 or 2.88% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is a result of actual work authorization scope. This decrease is primarily the result of an underrun in
various General Items, Pavement & Misc. Items, Bridge Repair Items (TxDOT), Extra Unit Price Items, and Cash

Allowance, which were not necessary to complete the work authorization.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The Contract was not goal-oriented per Art. V, Chapter 15.

DWK:DRM:JTN@AK:AJK:ha
HAE&C Constructiom\South Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\N-00445N-0026-4 (Oncall Bridge Rep CW)\21.0 Close-Out Documentation\RCARCA - Closeout.doc

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA260 4]

Other Authorization:

Y

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division

Finance Department: Other Authorization:

"/



Project Loaction:

There was one Work Authorization issues for this Contract. The location was on the
South Side of Buffalo Bayou along Allen Parkway, just West of Taft Street. The work
occurred in Council District C and Key Map 493..

i T
| 4 '\,{,,‘
s B
= \«\\
aL\f'“ &
> 4{{ ok .
ER'MLEA;
i oAb e T L oy s SO O S SR SE
493J
- BUFFALOD
., WALKER,
MCKINNEY
%
2
& saggEe
!'zé L WO KINHEY 5’
] 4 n:
oS C g g
£ g
: "
LANAR . 8
b4
o
t
=2
4 [ i S L 1.‘.::-::.;::;:5“—4*:
, Wes z
?’“ 4 hington Aye g Conter 5¢
3 Glmwopd
i ¥ Cometer, ,
i o Bayo¥ g
: ; o 11410
= | uy 4 &
g 4 8 & £ ey gt ~+ Hpuston
4] 1 x 2 .
cé_ i 3 g 493N E W Dalias 51 1; o
: , g G < & o
i ~ “§ W Gray St 5 G & £
00m - B % R e
i L i %, -
' s ‘ R o e e T e o .
S00ft X = 3116713.22 Y = 13840976.99 SR




1. IVIAYUT VEd UILy Delreiary IVEAJUED 1 FUIN CUJUINU I AU T IV
SUBJECT: Request for the abandonment and sale of a 20-foot-wide utility easement Page Agenda Item #
located within Reserve A, Block 1, in exchange for conveyance to the City of a 20-foot- 1of 2
wide storm sewer easement, located within Tract 10, both out of the W.M. White -
Survey, A-836. Parcels SY14-003 and LY14-010 '

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

| » i2]2o( B |UaN 0 8 201)
Department of Public Works and Engineering

&Janie . Krueger, P.E., Director Key Map: 491V

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Council District affected: G

—

Date and identification of prior

For additional information con(act:
authorizing Council Action:

Nancy P. Collins ' Phone: (832) 395-3130
Senior Assistant Director-Real Estate

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) It is recommended City Council approve a Motion authorizing the abandonment and sale of
a 20-foot-wide utility easement located within Reserve A, Block 1, in exchange for conveyance to the City of a 20-foot-wide storm
sewer easement, located within Tract 10, both out of the W.M. White Survey, A-836. Parcels SY14-003 and LY14-010

Amount and Source of Funding: Not Applicable l

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
Janet Baccus, P.E., Jones & Carter, Inc., 6335 Gulfton, Suite 100, Houston, Texas, 77081, on behalf of GIIC Houston, LLC, and

FC42 Houston, LLC, (Kenneth E. Aboussie, Jr., Owner of both businesses), requested the abandonment and sale of a 20-foot-wide
utility easement located within Reserve A, Block 1, in exchange for conveyance to the City of a 20-foot-wide storm sewer easement,
located within Tract 10, both out of the W.M. White Survey, A-836. GIIC Houston, LLC, and FC42 Houston, LLC, plan to
construct a multi-family residential complex, a hotel, and commercial office space in the location of the existing utility easement.

This is Part One of a two-step process in which the applicant will first receive a City Council authorized Motion acknowledging the
concept of the subject request. Upon the applicant satisfactorily completing all transaction requirements including those enumerated
below, the Department of Public Works and Engineering will forward a subsequent recommendation to City Council requesting
passage of an Ordinance effecting the sale. The Joint Referral Committee reviewed and approved this request. Therefore, it is

recommended:

1. The City abandon and sell a 20-foot-wide utility easement located within Reserve A, Block 1, in exchange for conveyance to the
City of a 20-foot-wide storm sewer easement, located within Tract 10, both out of the W.M. White Survey, A-836;

2. The applicant be required to furnish the Department of Public Works and Engineering with a durable, reproducible (Mylar)
survey plat and field notes of the affected property;

3. The applicant be required to: (a) prepare and submit a hydraulic analysis regarding the proposed storm sewer changes to the
Office of the City Engineer; (b) cut, plug, and abandon the 30-inch storm sewer line, from manhole #3246683 west to its
terminus; (c) construct a 48-inch or 54-inch storm sewer line, from manhole #3246683 of the 30-inch storm sewer line in Mid
Lane south 200 feet to the proposed storm sewer easement and then east to the Harris County Flood Control District storm
sewer ditch east of the applicant’s property; (d) the size of the proposed storm sewer line will be determined upon full review and
written approval by the Office of the City Engineer (OCE) of the completed hydraulic analysis and the plan and profile drawings
submitted to OCE; and (¢) all of the foregoing items must be completed under proper permits and at no cost to the City;

s:\dob\sy14-003.rc1.doc CUIC #20DOB9390 A
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

wh

Mark L.' Loethe
Deputy Director
Planning and Development Services Division

‘E., CFM, PTOE

s

F&A 011.A Rev. 3/94
7530-0100403-00

N



Date: °* Subject: Request for the abandonment and sale of a 20-foot-wide Originator's Page
utility easement located within Reserve A, Block 1, in exchange Initials 2 of 2
for conveyance to the City of a 20-foot-wide storm sewer - =
easement, located within Tract 10, both out of the W.M. White /{Q/D
Survey, A-836. Parcels SY14-003 and LY14-010

4. The applicant be required to obtain a letter of no objection from each of the privately owned utility companies for the utility
easement being abandoned and sold;

5. The applicant be required to contact CenterPoint Energy for approval to grant an easement to the City for the proposed location
of the 48-inch or 54-inch storm sewer line;

6. The applicant be required to obtain written approval for the transaction from Harris County Flood Control District for outflow
into its storm sewer ditch from the proposed location of the 48-inch or 54-inch storm sewer line;

7. The applicant be required to prepare drawings that show all public utilities (storm sewer) that are to be abandoned, relocated,
and/or constructed as part of this project and submit drawings to the Office of the City Engineer for plan review and approval.
A copy of the Motion shall be attached to the plan set when it is submitted for plan review;

8. The Legal Department be authorized to prepare the necessary transaction documents; and,

9. Inasmuch as the value of the City’s property interest is not expected to exceed $1,000,000.00, that the value be established by
an independent appraiser appointed by the Director of Public Works and Engineering.

DWK:NPC:dob

c: Jun Chang, P.E., D.WRE
Marta Crinejo
David Feldman
Marlene Gafrick

Terry A. Garrison
Daniel Menendez, P.E.

F&A 011.C Rev. 1/92
7530-0100402-00




AYYSSILN BY ANOA 38 (NNOHS SNOLLY MANEA aTHIS
SSANALI WINO.) 10 AIVHILIDY S INVIYM LON SO ALL) HILL
ALLY HHL OL F1EVIVAY NOLLVINHOANT 1546 FHL SINASTEITH dVI STHE WOV LISIQ

(SWID) wsAg juswadeueyy » uoneuuoju] swydesdoon
2upidouidng pus S0 dqnd Jo Juounsedag

Y OTI =y &

NOLSNOH 40 ALID
3 7 I 9 I 3 ] v | £ | [ 1
bl BMAYNNAYE
M_w
H ) { y
H 3 A - lie B
S e W oY AWM 2= n
,,,,,, HIMIHISIM ] =
; | | :
2 _ :
g D11 ‘U0Isnoy zyd4| B
i
0 AY) 3y} 03 paAanuod aq 03 JUBWISET J9MIS WIOYS 0z d
0TO-vTA1 |22.84 |
CCEYE E S zoon.nxm,s, s 138 ' ]
pauopueqe aq 03 Juawasel Aunn 0z a —
13 _ ]
| E00-VTAS [32484| 2 . .
i g B m z
m . o NDTHBRN m w m L
k=, i
1 x
| D71 ‘U0IsSnoH |9} 5
T L ARYYMOGVEN_
WOOVRR ]
. — PN e FF RRYTL I
3IdNIANYS u o - SN ;
: 2 )
8 m ||
[~ oy »
I R L £ o " iisos 3 =
, - S S & Shv
. ¢ ,
0L0-¥LAT PUB £00-VLAS SI9dJed 98-V ASAINg SHUM

WM 38U} JO INO L1oq ‘0L 10BI L UIYIM P3JEDO] ‘USLLISSES JOMSS WIOKS BPIM-J00)-0Z B JO AlIY) 8y} 0] 9ouBASAUOD

8y} Joj aBbueyoxa ul ‘| ¥o0|g ‘v 9A19SaY UILIM Pajeoo] Juswases Ajin SPIM-}00J-(Z B JO 8|S pue JUSWUOPUE]Y



’ REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA#9919°
Subject: Emergency Waterline Break Repair Services for the Public Category # | Page 1 of 1 | Agenda ltem
Works & Engineering Department 4
S12-E24830 C?

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Calvin D. Wells ,

City Purchasing Agent November 21, 2013 JANO 8 2014

Finance Department

Y DIR R’S SIGNAT » Council District(s) affected
5/%:' ﬁ% Z’W H
/E(vﬁ additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guemsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve payment to D.L. Elliott Enterprises, Inc. in the total amount of $166,000.00 for emergency waterline

break repair services for the Public Works & Engineering Department.

Finance Budget
Payment Amount: $166,000.00 7
$166,000.00 - Water and Sewer System Operating Fund (Fund 8300) /

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The Director of the Public Works & Engineering Department and the City Purchasing Agent recommend that City Council

approve payment to D.L. Elliott Enterprises, Inc. in the total amount of $166,000.00 for emergency waterline break repair
services for the Public Works & Engineering Department and that authorization be given to issue an automated (SAP)

purchase order. .

On June 5, 2013, the Department’s Utility Maintenance Branch personnel discovered that the 8" water distribution line
was leaking underneath the Union Pacific railroad tracks, located at 2300 Quitman. The ruptured waterline flooded the
space between the two tracks, deteriorated the subbase material and reduced the amount of potable water and water
pressure available, posing an imminent threat to the health and safety of the citizens in the vicinity of the ruptured
waterline and to the citizens serviced by this waterline. The Strategic Purchasing Division issued an emergency

purchase order on June 5, 2013 to address this emergency.

The scope of work required the contractor to immediately mobilize and provide all labor, materials, equipment,
supervision and transportation necessary to remove and replace 200 linear feet of the 8" potable water distribution line.
The contractor's responsibilities included, but were not limited to providing traffic control, environmental and laboratory
testing, trenching, excavating, welding and replacing 200 linear feet of the 8" potable water distribution line and line
casing, installing two 8” water control valves on each end of the replacement line and restoring the disturbed property to
its original condition. The work also included removal of all debris and excess project materials upon completion.

This recommendation is made pursuant to Chapter 252, Section 252.022 (a) (2) "a procurement necessary to
preserve or protect the public health and safety of the municipality's residents” of the Texas Local

Govermment Code for exempted procurements.

Buyer: Martin L. King

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION ﬂ

-0



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

R |
TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 9938
Subject: Formal Bids Received for Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item

(RAP) Concrete Materials for Various Departments 4

S05-524686 / p

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Calvin D. Wells

City Purchasing Agent December 09, 2013 JANO 8B 2014
Finance Department

Council District(s) affected

All

r additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (832) 395-3640 Council Action:

Desiree Heath Phone: (832) 393-8742

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Approve an award to Southern Crushed Concrete, LLC on its low bid in an amount not to exceed

$33,515,188.44 for reclaimed asphalt materials for various departments.

Finance Budget
Estimated Spending Authority $33,515,188.44 z

$30,919,599.69 Dedicated Drainage and Street Renewal Fund (2310) /
$ 2,369,950.00 PWE-W&S System Operating Fund (8300)

$  204,968.75 General Fund (1000)

$ 20,670.00 HAS-Revenue Fund (8001)

$33,515,188.44 TOTAL

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:
The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an award to Southern Crushed Concrete, LLC on its

low bid in an amount not to exceed $33,515,188.44 for reclaimed asphalt pavement materials. It is further requested that
authorization be given to make purchases, as needed, for a 60 month period. This award consists of RAP materials to be
used by the Public Works and Engineering Department, the Houston Airport System, and the Houston Parks and
Recreation Department to construct, repair and maintain streets, pavements, airport runways and taxiways, including the

City’s pedestrian jogging and biking paths.

The project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. Twelve prospective
bidders viewed the solicitation document on SPD'’s e-bidding website. Three bids were received as outlined below:

COMPANY TOTAL AMOUNT
1. Southern Crushed Concrete, LLC $33,515,188.44
2. Century Asphalt $35,922,250.00
3. American Materials $37,088,640.63

Hire Houston First:
The proposed award requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First’ ordinance that promotes

economic opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case, the proposed supplier
does not meet the requirements of Hire Houston First; no Hire Houston First firms were within three percent.

£

1vih)

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

e



Date: Subject: Formal Bids Received for Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement Originator’s Page 2 of 2
12/9/2013 (RAP) Concrete Materials for Various Departments Initials

505-824686 KK
M/WBE Subcontracting:

This bid was issued with an 11% goal for M/\WBE participation. Southern Crushed Concrete, LLC has
designated the below-named company as its certified M/WBE subcontractor.

NAME TYPE OF WORK DOLLAR AMOUNT
R&A Transport, Inc. Delivery of Liquid Asphalt $3,686,670.73

This award will be monitored by the Office of Business Opportunity.
Buyer: Kristina Kollaja

Estimated Sgending Authority

Department FY2014 Out Years Total
Public Works and Engineering $3,402,008.01 $29,887,541.68 $33,289,549.69
Parks and Recreation $25,280.00 $179,688.75 $204,968.75
Houston Airport System $2,756.00 $17,914.00 $20,670.00
Totals $3,430,044.01 $30,085,144.43 $33,515,188.44















































































